RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE




~
ﬂ:‘JTor yeGr convenience, we have iden-
I tified the hardware used in the
assembly of our products. Not all of
= the hardware is used for the assem-
bly of any one product. This chart is
W) provided to help you identify those
g items that may be unfomiliar to you.

g
$
J-
g
=

COMP.

55 52

MNut \Washer

MB 8 x 16mm
|2 pieces) {2 pieces)

gﬁ
lut 53
MI1O Washer
(2 pieces) 3/8" x 23mm
{2 pieces]

6
MNylon Nut
3/8"

[1 piece)

\-- "

L

44
Bolt
ME x 85mm
(2 pieces)

[—

40
Bolt
3/8" x 124mm
[1 piece}

NOTE: Also included in the hardware kit but not shown here are parts [27) Fool Straps {2 pieces) and
Wrenches (2 pieces]. Part [24] Kneb [1 piece] is shipped already inserted into the frame.

38
Bolt
M10 % 132mm
|2 piecas]

HRE

iI|III|I|i|I|I|I|IJ



|

STE

1

Remove the Plastic Spacer from the
Main Frame (1) and discard. This
port is used in shipping only and is
not part of the final assembly.

Attach Stabilizer Bar (3} fo Main
Frame {1]. Secure with Bols (44],
Washers (52 and MNuts [55) as
-"-hO\'Vrl.

Insert the Foot Straps [27) into each
Pedal [7] as shown in FIG 1.

Attach the Pedals [7] to the Stobilizer
Bar (3). Secure with
Bolts {38], Washers
(53) and Nuts [56)

REMOVE PLASTIC SPACER

as shown in FIG 2. ¢




) Attach the Reor Support (8] to the
Sliding Rail (2). Secure with Bolt
E [40), and MNut (50) as shown below:,
Wy
Remove the Knob (24) from the Main

Frame (1). To unfold the Sliding Rail
[ 12}, 1t it up slightly ond then rofate it
to the horizonial pesition as shown in

FIG 3. |
Slide the Shiding Rail (2) he2
into the Main Frame /y’/
{1) and secure with ./ i \
Knob (24) as shown

ﬂFIG 4. ___

assembly instructions




| Remave the lower set of Rollers (30,

| Bolt (41), Washer [52) and Nut (53]
Al from the Seat Support (16] as shown
'@ in FIG 5a.

|quasso

Slide the Seat Support [16) aver the
Sliding Rail (2) and then reassem-
ble the Rollers (30), Bolt [41],
Washer [52] and MNut [55) as shown
0 FIG 5b.

ur A

4INASI

»

]
@

Insert the Handlebar Helder (21)
through the Pulley Cover (34) and
into the Main Frame [1] as shown to”
| the right.

Insart the two "AA" batteries [includ-
ed] into the Computer (26), Connect
the Computer Wire to fhe Computer
[26). Snap the Computer {26) into
place on the Main Frame [1) as
shown in FIG &,

Your MAGNETIC ROVVER is now
fully assembled.

flncsu.

®
@




o e ALLOW SLIDING RAIL TO DROP

il W To fold your MAGINETIC ROWER for

0 lﬂ storage first remove the Knob |24} 'KINTO MAIN FRAME

S and position the Seat (15) oll the way — o G
E 2z forward. Pull the Sliding Rail (2) out

8 & all the way and then fold it up as d
£ 3,. shown in FIG 7

| )

E’ B Allow the Sliding Rail (2] to drop |
‘-a' down into the Main Frame (1). Insert
S the Knob (24] through the Sliding Rail ’
- (2] to secure the unit. Finally, fold the

Rear Support (8] down as shown in
FIG 8

To unfold simply reverse these instruc-
lions.

PULL SLIDING RAIL ALL THE WAY
OUT AND THEN FOLD IT UP,

FULLY FOLDED
MAGNETIC ROWER




For praper form when using your
rower begin with your knees bent in
a seated position. lean forward
slightly with your arms cutsiretched
and grip the handlebor as shown in
AG 9. .

In a smooth, fluid mation, extend
fpack, pushing out with your legs

€ while pulling your arms into your
chést as shown in FIG 10, To aveid
| injury keep from locking out your

| knees or leaning back too far

| Return to the starting pesition.

yisod Apoq

Bujuol




fant steps

8
E

J—

0
A Warning

sult your persenal physician for o
complete physical examination.
Fraquent uncﬁirenuous exarcise
should be approved by your doclor.
I any discomfort should result from
your use of this product, stop exercis-
ing and consult your doctor. Proper
usage of this product is essential.
Please read your manual carefully
belore exercising.

IMP_Q_RTANT STE

Please keep all children away from
the equipment during use and when
equipment is unattended.

Abways wear appropriate clothing,
including athletic shoes, when exer
cising. Do not wear loose clothing
that could become caught during
exercising.

Make sure that all bolts and nuts are
tightenad when equipment is in use.
Periodic maintenance is required on
all exercise equipment to keep if in
good condition.

Before using this product, please con-

Before beginning

How you begin your exercise pro-
gram depends on your physical con-
dition. If you have been inactive for
several years, or are severely over-
weight, you must stort slowly and
increase your fime grodually, o few
minules per week.

Initially you moy be able 1o exercise
only for o few minutes in your farget
zone, However,
will improve over the next six fo eight
weeks. Don't be discouraged if it
takes longer. Ifs important to work at
your own pace, Ullimately, you'll be
able lo exercise continuously for 30
minutes. And the better your aerobic
fitness, the harder you will have o
work to stay in your target zone. Bui
remember these essentials:

>Contact your physician before stari-
ing @ workoul or training program.
Hawve your daclor review your frain-
ing and diet progroms to advise you
of @ workeut routing you should
adopt.

=Begin your trai ining progrom slowly
with realistic goals that have been set
by you and your dector.

>Supplement your program with
some fype of oerchic exercise such
as walking, jogging, swimming,
dancing and/er bicycling.

=hienitor your pulse frequently. If you
do not have an electronic heart rate
monitor, have your physician show
you the proper way to manually
check your pulse by using your wrist
ar neck. Establish your target heart
rate based on your age ond con%

tign,

=Drink plenty of fluids during the
course of your routine. You must
replace the water confent lost from
excessive exercising te avoid dehy-
dration. Avoid drinking lorge
amounts of cold liquids. Fluids should
be at reom temperature when con-
sumed.

The Surgeon General
has determined that lack
of physical activity is
detrimental to your health. _



o
gl Finding your pulse

Ni To make sure your heart is beating in  ber of beats in fen seconds, then mul- range of beals per minute that is
w ifs farget zone, you'll need to know fiply by six. This gives you the num: largely determined by"your age and
how to monitor your heart rate. The ber of beats per minute, physical condition. To determine your
B casiest way is 1o feel the pulse in the target zone, consult the chart we
E carolid arlery on sither side of your How fast should your heart beal dur have provided.
el neck, between the windpipe and the ing oercbic exercise? Fast encugh to
T arge neck muscles. Count the num- reach and stay in its “larget zone,” o
/ USER’S UNCONDITIONED CONDITIONED
z‘ AGE TARGET ZONE TARGET ZONE
--| [YEARS) [BEATS per MINLITE] {BEATS per MIMNUTE]
Qo 20 138-167 133-162

2
135-164 130-160

EXERCISI

123-150 118-144

120-146 115-140

Aerobic exercise is any sus most important muscle. Aerobic fit deeply. An asrobic exercise should
tained activity that sends oxygen to ness is promoted by any activity that be part of your enfire exercise row
rour muscles via your heart and uses your laige muscle groups - arms,  tine.

ungs. It will improve the finess of legs or butocks, for example. Your

your lungs and heart: your body's heart beats quickly ond you breath

3
3
3
o
=
0
(1]
3



% The exercise roufine that is performed
on this product will develop both
upper and lower body muscle
groups. These muscle groups are
shown on the chart below.

5
o
S
S

- Trapezius
——— Anterior Deltoid
Pectoralis Major
Serratus Anterior
Bicep

_——— Abdominals
__— Sartorius

—— Quadriceps

- Tibialis
-

Posterior Deltoid

Tricep

Latissimus Dorsi

~ _—Gluteals

o P
Hamsirings

. —Gasirocnemius (c®



i A successful exercise program cone ll_"lmlar Thigh ?trelgh .
sisis of @ warmup, aerobic exercise Sit with the soles of your feet together with
and a cookdown. Do the enfire pic- your knees pointing _ourword_ PuII_ your
gram at least two and preferably = feet as close into your groin as

Q) inree fimes o week, resting for a day possible. Gently push your

Q between workouls. After several knees towards the flocr, Held
) months, you can increase your work- for 15 counts,

Q) cuts to four or five times per week.

n
>
3
S,
@
8
S
3
®

" Narming up is an important part of
n.| your workout, and should begin
S every session. |t prepares your bady
S| for more srenuous exercise by heat-
| ing up and stretching out your mus-
cles, increasing your circulation and
3 pulse rale, and delivering more axy-
gen fo your muscles. At ie end of

your workout, repeat these exercises Hamstring Stretch

fo reduce sore muscle problems. We Sit with your right leg extended. Rest the sole
| suggest the following wam-up and of your left feof against your right inner high,
i cooldown exercises: Stretch toward your toe as far as possible,

Hold for 15 counis. Relax and then
repeot wiih left leg extended.

Head Roll

Rotate your head 1o the right for one
count, feeling the stretch up the left
side of your neck. Next, rofate your
head back for one count, streiching
wour chin to the ceiling and lefiing
your mouth open. Rofale your head
to the left for ane count, and finally,
drop your head to your chest for
ane count,




g
3
e
o
£
3
o
&=
)

Shoulder Lift
Lift your right shoulder up toward
your ear for one count. Then lift
your left shoulder up for one
count as you lower your right
shoulder. b

Side Stretch

Open your arms fo the side and
continue lifting them until they are
over your head. Reach your right arm
as far upword toward the ceiling as
you can for one count. Feel the
stretch up your right side. Repeat
this action with your left arm.

Calf-Achilles Stretch
lean against o wall with your §
left leg in front of the right ond
your arms forward, Keep your
right leg straight ond the left toot
on the floor; then bend the left
leg and lean forward by movin
your hips toward the wall. Ho'.g,
then repeat on the ofther side for
15 counts.

Toe Touch

Slowly bend forward from your
waist, letfing your back and
shoulders relox as you streich
toward your toes. Reach dawn
as far as you con and hold for
15 counts.



Ly
3 NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ORDER NUMBER
ol Main Frame 1 Q4001
22 Sliding Rail | 24002
=3 Stobilizer Bar | Q4003
| 4 Left Chainguard | 94004
Qs Right Chainguerd 1 Q4005
q o Front Chainguard | Q4006
& 7 Pedal 2 24007
-,8 Rear Supporl | Q4008
7 Elywheel 1 94009
w 10 Strap VWheel | 94010
=11 Left Spring Cover ] Q4011
W12 Right Sgring Cover | 240-12
5 13 Spiral Spring | Q40-13
3 14 Spacer | Q40-14
15 Seat 1 Q4015
g 16 Seat Support ] 94016
T l7 Handle Bor 1 Q4017
T8 Handle Grip 2 Q4018
19 Pulley 2 94019
Q20 'S_l:)rin Bracket ] Q4020
= 21 andle Bar Holder 1 QAG21
W 22 Shaft 1 QAG2Z
= 23 hMagnetic Set 1 24023
w24 Kng 1 SAG-24
I 25 Tension Adjusiment Knch 1 94025
= 26 Compuier 1 GACZEG
L 27 Foct Strap 2 Q4027
0 28 Spring 2 04028
t 29 Strap 1 24029
=30 Roller & S40-30
r}ﬁ 1 Casfer 2 24031
32 £110mm Plastic Bushing 5 94037
' 33 Sensor | Q40-33
34 Pulley Housing 1 Q40-34
| 35 £rbCmm DA Endeap 2 Q40-35
- (i) Stabilizer Cushion 3 Q4036
| 37 M10 x 175mm Bolt | Q4037
| 38 MI0 % 132mm Bolt 2 94038
39 M10 % 140mm Bolt i Q40-39
40 3/8" % 124mm Baolt 1 240-40
41 M8 x 130mm Bolt 3 QA4
42 M8 x 46mm Bolt 2 QA0-42
43 4 % 60mm Screw 4 24043
44 MB x 85mm Bolt 2 SAC-44




UMBER

WARE IS ALREADY IN PLACE

Crlnthlninintalnininin b s s o fu
D00 S O L I QO R — D 0 ™ O L

l

A MAJORITY OF THE LISTED HARD!

DESCRIPTION

M3 = 20mm Screw
M = 1dmm Screw

4 % 19mm Metal Screw
4 % 25mm Meital Screw
M35 % 10mm Belt

3.5 x 10mm Screw

10 x 23mm Washer

8 % 1&mm Washer
3/8" % 23mm Washer
£r1” Endeap

ME MNui

M& % 15mm Belt
3/8" Nylon Nut

QUANTITY

et et L R LA T RN T TS TG T Ty s T

ORDER NUMBER

G40-45
4045
Q4047
Q40-48
Q40-49
@40-50
@40-51
@40-52
Q40-53
Q40-54
Q40-55
Q4056
Q4057
Q40-58
4059
4060

=,



parts diagram

I

AdOIDVd FHL A8- Um.—n-&umm(..umm N33g



T
£
S

i
d
g
8
[

eer - !

© If your Sensor (33 should need fo be
9 replaced you will first have to

E' acquire a new one by calling our

W) customer service depariment af the
w 800 number shown in this manual.

To replace the Sensor (33} begin ):?
removing the Pedals (7} and the Lefi,
Right and Front Chainguords {4, 5
and &} as shawn below.

Unplug the sensor wires and remove
the Senser (33) as shown in FIG 11,

REPLACING TH

Attach the replacement Sensor
[33) to the Main Frame {1}

with Screws |46) as shown in
FIG 11,

Plug the sensor wires back togett
er. Reassemble the left,

Right and Front
Chainguards (4,
5 and &) and
Pedals [7).




If your Tension Knob (25] should
need to be replaced you will first
B have to acquire a new one by call-
< ing our cusicmer service department
2| ot the 8GO number shown in this

Q| manudl,

wy

2| To replace the Tension Knob (25)

¥ hegin by removing the Pedals (7}

w ‘and the Left, Right and Front

XL Chainguards (4, 5 and &) as shown

| on the previous page.

£ lcosen Nut A ond remove Nut B

‘S’: and its Washer as shown in FIG 12.
|

&

-4

JUST -

¥

NG Tl

Remove the Tension Wire from the
Screw B and the Wire Bracket as
shewn in FIG 13, Remove the
Serews (43) and Tension Knob (25).

Drop the wire from the new Tension
Knab |25] down through the heles in
the Main Frame (1), Attach the new
Tension Knob (25] to the Main
Frame with Screws [43] as shown in

FIG 13,

Bilot the Tension Wire info the Wire
| Bracket (FIG 13] and tighten Mut A
[FIG 12]. Insert the Tension Wire
through the hole in Screw B and
then the Spring Bracket (20]. Attach
Screw B to the Spring Bracket (20)
with Nut B and its Washers.

| Recssemble the Left, Right and Front
Chainguards [4, 5 and 4] and
Pedals |7).

Acl3.

TENSION WIRE
SCREW B

T

D UOISUD

£
n
=
~
1]
7
"
o
3
=
3




